

No. 22-51

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Doreen N. McPaul <i>Attorney General</i>	Shay Dvoretzky <i>Counsel of Record</i>
G. Michelle Brown-Yazzie <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	Parker Rider-Longmaid Sylvia O. Tsakos SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 1440 New York Ave. NW Washington, DC 20005 202-371-7000 shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Paul Spruhan <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE P.O. Box 2010 Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515	M. Kathryn Hoover SACKS TIERNEY, P.A. 4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Fl. Scottsdale, AZ 85251
Alice Elizabeth Walker MEYER, WALKER & WALKER, P.C. 1007 Pearl St., Ste. 220 Boulder, CO 80302	

Counsel for the Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual background.....	13
C. Procedural background	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The court of appeals’ decision is correct.....	20
A. Under <i>Winters</i> , the 1849 and 1868 Treaties promise the Navajo Nation sufficient water for the Reservation.	21
B. Just like statutes, the 1849 and 1868 Treaties are substantive sources of law that establish specific rights and duties.....	22
C. The government’s counterarguments are meritless.	25
II. The court of appeals’ holding does not implicate any circuit split.....	29
III. This case does not warrant this Court’s intervention.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6, 7, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 33
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	16
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	16
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	6, 21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1 (1831)	5
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Flute v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Ft. Mojave Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 23 Cl. Ct. 417 (1991)	8
<i>Hackford v. Babbitt</i> , 14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	5
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	5
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	4, 5
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....	7, 8, 24
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 12, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	9, 10, 11, 23
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	8, 9, 12, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 305 U.S. 527 (1939).....	7, 8
<i>United States v.</i> <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	9, 10, 24
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commerical</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Association</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	22
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33
STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 2	6
25 U.S.C. § 5601(4).....	5, 32
25 U.S.C. § 5601(5).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1505	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 4332	17
Boulder Canyon Project Act	
43 U.S.C. §§ 617–619b	15
43 U.S.C. § 617.....	15
43 U.S.C. § 617c(a).....	15
43 U.S.C. § 617d.....	15, 24
43 U.S.C. § 617n	24
43 U.S.C. § 1552	16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Colorado River Compact, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-61-101	
art. I.....	15
art. VII.....	15
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	29
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
66 Fed. Reg. 7772 (Jan. 25, 2001).....	17
73 Fed. Reg. 19,873 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	17
1934 Boundary Act, Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960	14, 23
Act of May 23, 1930, 46 Stat. 378.....	14
<i>Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead—Final Environmental Impact Statement, (Oct. 2007) (D. Ct. Doc. 283-5).....</i>	17
<i>Colorado River Interim Surplus Criteria Final Environmental Impact Statement, (Dec. 2000) (D. Ct. Doc. 282-2)</i>	17, 19, 25
Department of Interior Manual (2015).....	6
Executive Order of January 8, 1900	14
Executive Order of May 17, 1884	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Treaty Between the United States and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, 9 Stat. 974 (ratified Sept. 24, 1850)	3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33
art. I.....	3, 13, 22, 23
art. IX	13, 21
art. XI	13
 Treaty Between the United States and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, 15 Stat. 667 (ratified July 25, 1868)	 2, 3, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 21, 32, 33
arts. V-VII	21
art. IX	13
art. XII.....	3, 13, 21
